
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Cabinet  
 

Wednesday, 6 February 2019  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. or at the Conclusion of the Cabinet Open Forum 

 
Conservative Councillors   
David Renard (Chair) 
Oliver Donachie 
Brian Ford 
Dale Heenan 
Russell Holland 
Mary Martin 
Cathy Martyn 
Maureen Penny 
Gary Sumner 
Keith Williams 
 

  

Committee Officer: Steve Jones  (Telephone 07980 752109) 
email:  stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

NOTE:    
A Cabinet Open Forum is held at 6:00 p.m. prior to the start of each 
scheduled Cabinet Meeting. The Open Forum is similar to the ‘public 
question time’ that happens at most Council meetings. It provides the 
chance to meet with Cabinet Members as well as Corporate Directors 
and Directors to discuss matters relevant to the Cabinet and its 
responsibilities. It provides an opportunity to raise issues and give 
views. The Forum will normally close at 6.30 pm and the Cabinet will 
then reconvene for the start of the formal Cabinet meeting. If the Open 
Forum completes its business earlier than anticipated then the Cabinet 
Meeting will commence at 6:15pm or at the Forum’s conclusion. 
 



 
1.   Apologies for Absence.      

2.   Declarations of Interest.      
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3. 
[...]
e action plan to achieve a Council recycling rate of 60% by 2029, be approved.  
(2) That a twenty year extension (until December 2045) of the disposal contract with 
Public Power Solutions be agreed. 
(3) That the Council support innovation and investment in new and emerging 
technologies, for example pelletisation, thermal cracking and back-end sort 
technology, in order to deliver as flexible approach to future changes in waste 
management as possible. By doing so, the aim is to make Waterside Depot an 
environmental hub pioneering technical innovation in waste management solutions.   
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Budget 2019/20 and Beyond 

Cabinet          Date: 6th February 2019 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mick Bowden, 
Direct Dial 07392 109917, mbowden@swindon.gov.uk 

 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance 

  Director of Finance 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All        
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report proposes a Budget for 2019/20 and sets out the financial context for 
2020/21 and beyond. 

1.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet is required to recommend a 
budget to Council as part of its formal Council Tax Setting responsibilities. 

1.3 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 
planning processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to note: 

2.1 The medium term financial context and impact on Swindon of the draft Local 
Government Finance settlement; 

2.2 The projected out-turn for 2018/19; 

2.3 The consultation feedback, summarised in Appendix 3, in relation to the Budget 
proposals presented to Cabinet in December 2018; 

2.4 That the detailed Dedicated Schools budget for 2019/20 has been set within the 
provisional funding envelope of £184.7m; 

2.5 That, in line with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 
Director of Finance, in his Section 151 capacity, confirms the robustness of the 
estimates underlying the recommended Budget and having reviewed the 
financial risks being faced by the Council concludes that the proposed minimum 
level of general reserves is adequate in the context of the earmarked reserves 
held, specific contingencies and the proposed budget risk contingency of £3.5m. 

Cabinet is requested to:  

2.6 Agree the 2018/19 virements, set out in Appendix 2; 

2.7 Endorse the medium term financial strategy, set out in Appendix 6; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Budget 2019/20 and Beyond 

Cabinet          Date: 6th February 2019 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mick Bowden, 
Direct Dial 07392 109917, mbowden@swindon.gov.uk 

 

2.8 Agree the specific reserves held in support of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget set 
out in Appendix 5;  

2.9 Authorise the Director of Finance to balance any changes between the 
provisional local government finance settlement and the final numbers expected 
to be released by mid-February by adjusting the Budget Risk Contingency; 

2.10 Recommend to Council, subject to any changes resulting from the 
Government’s announcement of the final local government finance settlement 
for 2019/20 that:- 

 The 2019/20 Budget be set at £142.497m; 

 The council tax be increased by 3.99%, comprising 2.99% for the basic 
amount of council tax and a specific adult social care precept of 1%, and; 

 It be determined that the proposed increase in the basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2019/20 is not excessive in accordance with Schedule 5 of the 
Localism Act 2011 and therefore does not trigger the requirement for a 
referendum. 

3. Detail 

The Forecast Out-turn for 2018/19 

3.1 The starting position for the 2019/20 budget is the current year’s budget for 
2018/19.  Table 1 below and Appendix 1 set out the f
[...]
ent is eliminated. 

 

Page 154



Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Rents and Charges 
2019/20 

Cabinet  Date: 6th February 2019 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karl Read, tel: 
07824 081182, ksread@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety 

Corporate Director, Communities and Housing 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present the proposed rents, service charges, support charges for 2019/20 and 
proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019/20. 

1.2 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities.  

1.3 The funding that will be provided from rents will be of direct benefit to all tenants 
as it contributes to the maintenance of the housing stock over both the short and 
long term. This will promote the Council’s Corporate priorities One and Four to 
“Improve Infrastructure and housing to support a growing, low-carbon economy” 
and “Help people to help themselves while always protecting our most vulnerable 
children and adults.” 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is invited to recommend to the Council as follows: 

2.1 The proposed average rent for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) dwellings for 
2019/20 of £78.60 per week (52 week basis), which is a decrease of 1.0%, be 
approved. This will be an average decrease of £0.79 per week (52 week basis). 
The range of decreases is shown in paragraph 3.8. 

2.2 To authorise the Corporate Director, Communities and Housing to seek authority 
from the Secretary of State to extend the permission for the use of the Housing 
Revenue Account for payments to the Council’s tenants under the Discretionary 
Housing Payments scheme, and provide a budget of £200k in 2019/20 as 
detailed at paragraphs 3.22.  

2.3 The housing related support charges for 2019/20 and service charges for 
2019/20 as outlined in Appendix 2 are approved.  

2.4 Leaseholder service charges are set for 2019/20 as shown in Appendix 3. 

 

Page 155

Agenda Item 8



Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Rents and Charges 
2019/20 

Cabinet  Date: 6th February 2019 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karl Read, tel: 
07824 081182, ksread@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.5 Based on the proposals within this report, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
proposed budget 2019/20, shown in Appendix 4, be approved and that the HRA 
Capital Budget and Funding be approved as shown in Appendix 5 and as set out 
in 3.17 the tenure of the final 10 properties at Sussex Place to change tenure 
from shared ownership to affordable rent.  

2.6 That the draft 3 year capital projects and planned maintenance programme be 
approved at an indicative funding level of £15.398m (2018/19 prices) for 2019/20 
Appendix 6. 

2.7 Rents charged on General Fund properties are reduced in line with Government 
guidance on Housing Revenue Account rents by 1% for 2019/20. Service 
charges for General Fund properties, as shown in Appendix 7, are approved. 

2.8 The charges for Private Sector Leased (PSL) accommodation for those accepted 
as homeless outlined in Appendix 7 are approved. 

2.9 Any underspend or overspend on the 2018/19 Housing Revenue Account be 
managed through the general revenue reserves.  

3. Detail 

3.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a statutory account set up in 
accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. This is a 
significant budget for the Council amounting to £48.8m of Gross Income in 
2019/20 (a budget overview is provided at Appendix 1). The account is ring 
fenced and cannot be subsidised by the General Fund or vice versa. 

3.2 The HRA contains all expenditure relating to the Council’s landlord function of 
circa 10,329 dwellings, supported housing schemes, sheltered schemes and, 
commercial premises. Income is generated through rents, charges and interes
[...]
.05      

3 30 27,607 14.31      

4 31 28,050 14.54      

5 32 28,529 14.79      

6 33 28,987 15.02      

7 34 29,451 15.27      

8 35 29,923 15.51      

9 36 30,373 15.74      

 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



Library Strategy - Delivery Model 

 

Cabinet  Date: 6th February 2019 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Burnett, 
01793 463061, sburnett@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services 

 Corporate Director Children Services 

Wards:                  All    

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report outlines the direction of travel for the delivery of core library services, 
following further investigation of the award route for a Public Service Mutual 
(PSM). 

1.2 The report responds to Cabinet Decision minute dated 13th June 2018, that 
authorised officers to implement transition arrangements including the award 
route, for the Swindon Library and Information Service (SLIS) to become a PSM 
and to deliver the Swindon Library Strategy providing a comprehensive and 
efficient library service and to promote an increase in literacy and learning within 
communities. 

1.3 The proposal contributes towards the Council’s vision for Swindon, particularly: 
Priority Two: offer educational opportunities that lead to the right skills and the 
right jobs in the right places; Priority Three: ensure clean and safe streets and 
improve public spaces and local culture; Priority Four: Help people to help 
themselves while always protecting the most vulnerable children and adults. 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

2.1 To authorise the Head of Libraries and Information Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services, the Head of Skills, 
Employment and Lifelong Learning and the Corporate Director Children Services:   

2.1.1 To deliver the Swindon Library and Information Service as a
[...]
 information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Emily Heaton, 
01793 46 5791, eheaton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment 

 Head of Education 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To seek Cabinet’s agreement to put in place co-ordinated admission 
arrangements for the normal point of entry (Reception, Year 3, Year 7) and In-
year admission arrangements for all Swindon Schools and Published Admission 
Numbers (PAN) for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools in Swindon for 
September 2020. 

1.2 This report particularly links to the Council’s updated study of long-term school 
place planning.  It also relates the Vision priority 2: “Offer education opportunities 
that lead to the right skills and right jobs in the right places.” 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

2.1 Approve the co-ordinated scheme of admission arrangements for the normal 
point of entry (Reception Year, Year 3 and Year 7) for all primary schools and 
secondary schools in Swindon from September 2020; 

2.2 Approve the co-ordinated In Year admission arrangements for all primary schools 
and secondary schools in Swindon from September 2020; 

2.3 Approve the admission numbers and arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools from September 2020 and note that no opposition from 
Schools was received; 

2.4 Approve the reduction of the published admission number for Bridlewood Primary 
School from 60 to 30 for Reception for September 2019, 

2.5 Note that, if approved by Cabinet, these proposals are determined, and will be 
implemented by the Head of Education for Admissions from September 2019 for 
all applicants. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The admission arrangements and co-ordinated scheme are consulted upon 
annually. There have been no significant changes to the detail in the admission 
arrangements for point of entry or co-ordinated scheme for all schools within in 
Swindon.
[...]
ithin the mileage limit that could make them ineligible for free travel to 
school.  

1.2 The report is necessary because as well as providing the opportunity for a more 
independent and self-sufficient approach to travel to and from school, it also will 
ensure the more efficient and effective use of the funding available whilst offering 
some cost reduction to the school transport budget. 

1.3 Children and young people with special educational needs who live within the 
statutory mileage to their school are not always entitled to be taken to school by 
minibus or taxi. This has been part of practice for some time but is not statutory. 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

2.1 Agree to Option A as outlined in the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The purpose of this paper is to outline two possible options to create more a 
more independent living approach to travel to school. There are about 223 pupils 
with EHCPs (Education, Health & Care plan) that receive transport to school that 
live within the mileage limit for school transport. The estimated cost of this per 
year is in the region of £530,000.  Families are normally expected to take their 
children to school if they live within 2 miles of the school if they are under 8, or 
within 3 miles of the school if they over 8.  

3.2 A review was carried out in August 2018 by an external consultant who looked at 
a sample of 14 cases to consider the justification for the children receiving 
transport to schools. It would appear that custom and practice assumes that 
because a child has an EHCP they should receive transport to school despite the 
mileage eligibility rule. There was little evidence in the files that there was any 
degree of assessment of whether a child needed transport to school.  

3.3 The current transport policy notes: 

Page 249

Agenda Item 12



SEND HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 

Cabinet  Date: January 2019 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Peter

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Renard (Chair), Oliver Donachie, Dale Heenan, 
Russell Holland, Mary Martin, Cathy Martyn, Maureen Penny, Gary Sumner and 
Keith Williams 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Ford 
 
Councillor Jim Grant attended the meeting in respect of Minute Nos. 56 and 61.   
Councillor Bob Wright attended the meeting in respect of Minute Nos. 56, 57and 60.     
   
53.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. 
 
54.   Minutes. 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2018, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
55.   Public Question Time. 

 
Mrs Sarah Church had submitted written questions regarding the future of the 
splash park and mini-golf course at Coate Water Country and also the budget 
proposal to achieve a total saving of £267,000 to offset the cuts to the Public Health 
Grant. 
 
Councillor Oliver Donachie, the Cabinet Member for Economic Prosperity, and 
Councillor Mary Martin, the Cabinet Member for Children and School Attainment, 
had prepared written responses to Mrs Church’s questions and these were available 
and circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Members responded to supplementary questions put by Mrs Church at 
the meeting in respect of each of these same topics. 
 
56.   Budget 2019/20 and Beyond 

 
Councillor Russell Holland, the Cabinet Member for Finance, and the Director of 
Finance, submitted joint report proposing a Budget for 2019/20 and setting out the 
financial context for 2020/21 and beyond. 
 
It was noted that, under the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet is required to 
recommend a budget to Council as part of its formal Council Tax Setting 
responsibilities. 
 
Councillor Holland introduced the report, advising the meeting of responses that had 
been received to the Council’s public consultation on its budget proposals and 
placing the draft budget and the proposed increase in Council Tax  in the context of 



the key financial challenges, particularly the continuing challenges facing Children’s 
Services and the measures being take  to mitigate that budget pressure, and his 
own confidence that that the Council’s budget strategy will secure the long term 
viability of its service provision for Swindon residents.  
 
Following his introduction of the report, Councillor Holland, supported by Councillors 
Oliver Donachie, Gary Sumner and the Leader of the Council, and the Director of 
Finance, responded to questions put by Councillors Jim Grant and Bob Wright on (i) 
the focussing of the Vision and budget proposals on social deprivation and the 
provision of more social housing and improved social services, (ii) the responses to 
issues raised by the Scrutiny Committee in respect of the approach to fees and 
charges and the surplus on the collection fund, (iii) provision for the delivery of the 
Council’s cultural offer objectives, and (iv) the Council’s Reserves Policy. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the following be noted: 

a) The medium term financial context and impact on Swindon of the draft Local 
Government Finance settlement; 

b) The projected out-turn for 2018/19; 
c) The consultation feedback, summarised in Appendix 3, in relation to the 

Budget proposals presented to Cabinet in December 2018; 
d) That the detailed Dedicated Schools budget for 2019/20 has been set within 

the provisional funding envelope of £184.7m; 
e) That, in line with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 

Director of Finance, in his Section 151 capacity, confirms the robustness of 
the estimates underlying the recommended Budget and having reviewed the 
financial risks being faced by the Council concludes that the proposed 
minimum level of general reserves is adequate in the context of the 
earmarked reserves held, specific contingencies and the proposed budget 
risk contingency of £3.5m. 

(2) That the 2018/19 virements, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed. 
(3) That the medium term financial strategy, set out in Appendix 6 to the report, be 
endorsed. 
(4) That the specific reserves held in support of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget, set 
out in Appendix 5 to the report, be agreed. 
(5) That the Director of Finance be authorised to balance any changes between the 
provisional local government finance settlement and the final numbers expected to 
be released by mid-February by adjusting the Budget Risk Contingency. 
(6) That Council be recommended that, subject to any changes resulting from the 
Government’s announcement of the final local government finance settlement for 
2019/20: 

a) The 2019/20 Budget be set at £142.497m. 
b) The council tax be increased by 3.99%, comprising 2.99% for the basic 

amount of council tax and a specific adult social care precept of 1%. 
c) It be determined that the proposed increase in the basic amount of 

Council Tax for 2019/20 is not excessive in accordance with Schedule 5 
of the Localism Act 2011 and therefore does not trigger the requirement 
for a referendum. 

(7) That the respondents to the Council’s budget consultation exercise be thanked 
for their contribution. 
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 



 
57.   Capital Programme 2019/2020 

 
Councillor Russell Holland, the Cabinet Member for Finance, and the Director of 
Finance, submitted joint report advising Cabinet of the new Capital Programme 
requirements for the year 2019/20 and the Capital Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24.  
 
Councillor Holland responded to questions put by Councillors Dale Heenan and Bob 
Wright regarding (i) alternative budget proposals received in response to the formal 
consultation, (ii) provision to alleviate recognised traffic management problems in 
Rodbourne, and (iii) the approval of the Local Transport Plan Capital Programme for 
2019/20. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the Devolved Formula Capital Grant is distributed once it has 
been received from Government as detailed in paragraph 3.12 of the report. 
(2) That a budget of £1.018m be approved for the schemes referred to in 
paragraphs 3.3 to 3.12 of the report and detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
(3) That a total budget of £5.074m be approved for the 2019/20 local priority 
Highways and Transport schemes, referred to in paragraphs 3.13 to 3.22 of the 
report and detailed at Appendix 2 to the report. 
(4) That a total budget of £3.676m be approved for 2018/19 for Corporate & 
Property schemes, as referred to in paragraphs 3.23 to 3.32 of the report and 
detailed at Appendix 3 to the report. 
(5) That a total budget requirement of £1.317m be approved for Children’s & Older 
Peoples proposals, as referred to in paragraphs 3.33 to 3.36 of the report and 
detailed at Appendix 4 to the report. 
(6) That the use of CIL receipts be approved to support the existing capital 
programme of works at Junction 16, as detailed in paragraph 3.37. 
(7) That the Capital Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24, attached at Appendix 5 to the 
report, be approved. 
(8) That Council be recommended to approve the Investment Strategy, attached as 
Annexe 3 to Appendix 5 of the report. 
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
58.   Treasury Strategy Statement 2019/20 

 
Councillor Russell Holland, the Cabinet Member for Finance, and the Director of 
Finance, submitted a joint report advising Cabinet of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2019/20, including Prudential Indicators up to 2023/24, the Annual 
Investment Strategy, and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement. 
 
Resolved – (1) That Council be recommended:  

a) To approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy and Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

b) To approve the terms of the UK Municipal Bond Agency, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

(2) That the loan facilities to Swindon Music Services, outlined in paragraph 3.23 of 
the report, be approved. 
 



The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
59.   Housing Revenue Account - Rents and Charges 2019/20 

 
Councillor Cathy Martyn, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety, and 
the Corporate Director, Communities and Housing, submitted a joint report 
presenting to Cabinet the proposed rents, service charges, support charges for 
2019/20 and proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019/20. 
 
Resolved – That Council be recommended that: 

a) The proposed average rent for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) dwellings 
for 2019/20 of £78.60 per week (52 week basis), which is a decrease of 
1.0%, be approved. This will be an average decrease of £0.79 per week (52 
week basis). The range of decreases is shown in paragraph 3.8. 

b) The Corporate Director, Communities and Housing seek authority from the 
Secretary of State to extend the permission for the use of the Housing 
Revenue Account for payments to the Council’s tenants under the 
Discretionary Housing Payments scheme, and provide a budget of £200k in 
2019/20 as detailed at paragraph 3.22 of the report.  

c) The housing related support charges for 2019/20 and service charges for 
2019/20, as outlined in Appendix 2 to the report, be approved.  

d) Leaseholder service charges are set for 2019/20, as shown in Appendix 3 to 
the report. 

e) Based on the proposals within this report, the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) proposed budget 2019/20, shown in Appendix 4, be approved and that 
the HRA Capital Budget and Funding be also approved, as shown in 
Appendix 5 to the report, and that, as set out in 3.17 of the report, the tenure 
of the final 10 properties at Sussex Place to change tenure from shared 
ownership to affordable rent.  

f) The draft 3 year capital projects and planned maintenance programme be 
approved at an indicative funding level of £15.398m (2018/19 prices) for 
2019/20, as referenced in Appendix 6 to the report. 

g) Rents charged on General Fund properties are reduced in line with 
Government guidance on Housing Revenue Account rents by 1% for 
2019/20. Service charges for General Fund properties, as shown in Appendix 
7, are approved. 

h) The charges for Private Sector Leased (PSL) accommodation for those 
accepted as homeless outlined, as reference in Appendix 7, be approved. 

i) Any underspend or overspend on the 2018/19 Housing Revenue Account be 
managed through the general revenue reserves.  

 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
60.   Swindon Pay Policy Statement 2019 

 
Councillor Keith Williams, the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer 
Services, and the Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and 
Communications, submitted a joint report setting out the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for 2019 / 2020 for consideration by Cabinet, prior to referral to Full 
Council for approval.  



 
It was noted that the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to agree and 
publish a Pay Policy Statement by 1st April each year. 
 
Councillor Williams, supported by the Corporate Director, Communities and 
Housing, responded to a matter raised by Councillor Bob Wright regarding an 
apparent disparity in the levels of remuneration in some service areas, when 
compared with neighbouring authorities, and the difficulties that this can present 
when recruiting to vacant posts. 
 
Resolved – That Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement, 
and, if approved, to authorise the Director of Performance, Organisational 
Improvement and Communications to update the salary information on 1st April 
2019 prior to publication.  
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
61.   Library Strategy - Future Delivery Model 

 
Further to Minute 10, Councillor Keith Williams, the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Customer Services, and the Corporate Director Children Services, submitted a 
joint report outlining the direction of travel for the delivery of core library services, 
following further investigation of the award route for a Public Service Mutual (PSM). 
 
The report responded specifically to Cabinet’s decision  authorising officers to 
implement transition arrangements including the award route, for the Swindon 
Library and Information Service (SLIS) to become a PSM and to deliver the 
Swindon Library Strategy providing a comprehensive and efficient library service 
and to promote an increase in literacy and learning within communities. 
 
Councillor Mary Martin, the former Cabinet Member for Communities, who had 
overseen the development of the original proposal to move to a PSM model for the 
delivery of library services, responded to a question put by Councillor Jim Grant to 
advise the meeting on the significant changed circumstances and technical issues 
that had led to the Transition Board’s determination that it did not consider that it 
was the right time to move to a PSM model and that, instead, retaining the service 
in-house was the preferred option going forward. 
 
Resolved - To authorise the Head of Libraries and Information Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services, the 
Head of Skills, Employment and Lifelong Learning and the Corporate Director 
Children Services to:   

a) Deliver the Swindon Library and Information Service as a service delivered 
directly by Swindon Borough Council and not to implement transition 
arrangements for the Swindon Library and Information Service to become a 
PSM at this time.  

b) Set out arrangements for how specific elements of the Swindon Library 
Strategy, planned to be developed through the PSM will be delivered directly 
by the Council.  

 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 



the meeting. 
 
62.   School Admissions Arrangements 2020-21 

 
Councillor Mary Martin, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School 
Attainment, and the Head of Education, submitted a joint report seeking Cabinet’s 
agreement to put in place co-ordinated admission arrangements for the normal point 
of entry (Reception, Year 3, Year 7) and In-year admission arrangements for all 
Swindon Schools and Published Admission Numbers (PAN) for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools in Swindon for September 2020. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the co-ordinated scheme of admission arrangements for the 
normal point of entry (Reception Year, Year 3 and Year 7) for all primary schools 
and secondary schools in Swindon from September 2020 be approved. 
(2) That the co-ordinated In Year admission arrangements for all primary schools 
and secondary schools in Swindon from September 2020 be approved. 
(3) That the admission numbers and arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools from September 2020 be approved and that it be noted that 
there was no opposition from Schools. 
(4) That the reduction of the published admission number for Bridlewood Primary 
School from 60 to 30 for Reception for September 2019 be approved. 
(5) That it be noted, when approved by Cabinet, these proposals are determined, 
and will be implemented by the Head of Education for Admissions from September 
2019 for all applicants. 
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
63.   SEND Home to School Transport 

 
Councillor Mary Martin, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School 
Attainment, and the Head of Education, submitted a joint report outlining an 
opportunity to create a more independent living approach to travel to school for 
children and young people with special educational needs who live within the 
mileage limit that could make them ineligible for free travel to school.  
 
It was noted that the report was necessary because as well as providing the 
opportunity for a more independent and self-sufficient approach to travel to and from 
school, it also will ensure the more efficient and effective use of the funding 
available whilst offering some cost reduction to the school transport budget. 
 
It was also noted that children and young people with special educational needs, 
who live within the statutory mileage to their school, are not always entitled to be 
taken to school by minibus or taxi. This had been part of practice for some time but 
is not statutory. 
 
Resolved – That Option A, outlined in the report, be agreed. 
 
64.   Statement of Community Involvement in the Planning Process 

 
Councillor Gary Sumner, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, and Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, submitted a joint report seeking 



Cabinet’s approval to the adoption of the revised Swindon Borough Statement of 
Community Involvement in the Planning Process. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the Revised Swindon Borough Statement of Community 
Involvement in the Planning Process, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
adopted and the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage authorised to 
make it available in accordance with the arrangements detailed in paragraph 4.1 of 
the report. 
(2) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in consultation 
with the interim Director of Law, be authorised to make minor changes to the 
content of the Statement of Community Involvement in the Planning Process, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning prior to publication. 
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
65.   Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policies 

 
Councillor Cathy Martyn, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety, and 
the Director of Public Health, submitted a joint report seeking Cabinet approval to 
put in place a revised Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy so that these new 
powers may be used to better protect the residents of Swindon from poor housing 
conditions and ‘rogue landlords’. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2019, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
(2) That it be noted that the Director of Public Health, under delegated powers and 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety, will make 
amendments to those Policies as required in the future. 
 
Councillors Mary Martin, Keith Williams and Gary Sumner made prejudicial 
declarations of interest, in their capacity as private landlords, and left the room 
during the discussion and voting on this item. 
 
The reasons for the decision and alternative options are as set out in the report to 
the meeting. 
 
 


